

No. 22-96

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, PETITIONER

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING VACATUR**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

AIMEE W. BROWN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
LAURA E. MYRON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

 A. Background..... 2

 B. The present controversy 6

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

 Section 106(a) of PROMESA does not abrogate the Board’s sovereign immunity:

 A. The government of Puerto Rico is entitled to sovereign immunity..... 14

 B. The Board is a territorial entity entitled to sovereign immunity..... 22

 C. Section 106(a) does not contain the requisite clear statement abrogating the Board’s sovereign immunity..... 25

 D. This Court should remand to allow the lower courts to determine whether the Board is immune from this suit under Puerto Rico law 31

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... 27

Bhatia Gautier v. Rosselló Nevares,
199 D.P.R. 59 (P.R. 2017)..... 7, 32

Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak,
501 U.S. 775 (1991)..... 27, 29

Bonet v. Texas Co. (P. R.), Inc.,
308 U.S. 463 (1940)..... 21

Bonet v. Yabucoa Sugar Co., 306 U.S. 505 (1939) 16, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	15
<i>Espinal-Dominguez v. Commonwealth of P.R.</i> , 352 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v.</i> <i>Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	4, 17
<i>Ezratty v. Puerto Rico</i> , 648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981)	15
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> <i>v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	5, 6, 12, 22, 23
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 685 (D.P.R. 2018), aff’d and remanded, 945 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 241 (2020)	28
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , <i>In re</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 18-91, 2019 WL 13214961 (D.P.R. Sept. 27, 2019)	31
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	20, 28
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	26
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Reed</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	32
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	21
<i>Gromer v. Standard Dredging Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 362 (1912).....	16
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	16
<i>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</i> , 205 U.S. 349 (1907)	19
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	13, 25, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	21
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	18, 22
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	23
<i>Murray v. Wilson Distilling Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 151 (1909).....	21
<i>National Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880).....	16, 20
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	10, 16, 20
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	15
<i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913).....	16, 19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	2, 3
<i>Puerto Rico v. The Shell Co. (P. R.), Ltd.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937).....	17
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.</i> <i>v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	15
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v. Federal Mar. Comm'n</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1170 (2009).....	24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	20, 26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	26
<i>Torres v. Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022)	20
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	26
<i>Vázquez-Garced v. Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. For P.R. (In re Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. For P.R.)</i> , 945 F. 3d 3 (1st Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 241 (2020)	28
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	28
Constitution, treaty, and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	12, 22
Art. III	18
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2	4, 20, 23
Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV § 5	12, 20
Const. of the Commonwealth of P.R. Art. II, § 4	6
Treaty of Paris, U.S.-Spain, art. II, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1755 (proclaimed Apr. 11, 1899)	2
Act of Jan. 28, 1915, ch. 22, § 2, 38 Stat. 803-804	21
Act of Aug. 5, 1947, ch. 490, §§ 1-3, 61 Stat. 770-771	2
Act of July 3, 1950, ch. 446, 64 Stat. 319:	
§ 1, 64 Stat. 319	3
§§ 2-3, 64 Stat. 319	3
§§ 4-5, 64 Stat. 319-320	3
Act of July 3, 1952, ch. 567, 66 Stat. 327	3
Act of Aug. 30, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-189, § 3, 75 Stat. 417	21
Bankruptcy Act, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544	31

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>):	
Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253-266	13, 28
42 U.S.C. 2000e(a)	28
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	28
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	26
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	26
Organic Act of 1900, ch. 191, 31 Stat. 77:	
§ 14, 31 Stat. 80	2
§ 15, 31 Stat. 80	2
§§ 17-26, 31 Stat. 81-82.....	2
§§ 17-35, 31 Stat. 81-85.....	2
§ 32, 31 Stat. 83-84.....	2
§ 34, 31 Stat. 84-85.....	2
Organic Act of 1917, ch. 145, 39 Stat. 951:	
§§ 2-5, 39 Stat. 951-953.....	2
§ 13, 39 Stat. 955-956.....	2
§ 26, 39 Stat. 958-959.....	2
Puerto Rican Federal Relations Act, ch. 145, 39 Stat. 951	3
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 114-187, 130 Stat. 549 (48 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 4
§ 7, 130 Stat. 553	28, 29
48 U.S.C. 2106	29
Tit. I:	
§ 105, 130 Stat. 561-562	30, 31
§ 106(a), 130 Stat. 562.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 106(c), 130 Stat. 562	13, 30
48 U.S.C. 2121(a)	4

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
48 U.S.C. 2121(b)	23
48 U.S.C. 2121(b)(1).....	5
48 U.S.C. 2121(b)(2).....	4
48 U.S.C. 2121(c).....	22, 23, 29
48 U.S.C. 2121(c)(1)	12
48 U.S.C. 2121(e)	5
48 U.S.C. 2125	14, 30
48 U.S.C. 2126(a)	5, 6, 27
48 U.S.C. 2126(c).....	6
48 U.S.C. 2127(b)	23
48 U.S.C. 2128	33
48 U.S.C. 2128(a)(2).....	14, 29
Tit. II:	
48 U.S.C. 2141	5
48 U.S.C. 2142	5
48 U.S.C. 2143	5
48 U.S.C. 2144	5
48 U.S.C. 2147	5
Tit. III.....	6, 14, 28, 31
48 U.S.C. 2161-2177.....	5
48 U.S.C. 2161(a)	31
48 U.S.C. 2172(a)	5
11 U.S.C. 106	31
35 U.S.C. 296(a)	26
P.R. Laws Ann.:	
Tit. 3 (Supp. 2020-2021):	
§ 9919	32
§ 9922	32
Tit. 32 (2017):	
§ 1781	32

IX

Statute—Continued:	Page
§ 3421	32
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Documents on the Constitutional Relationship of Puerto Rico and the United States</i> (Marcos Ramírez Lavandero ed., 3d ed. 1988)	3
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	17
Gov't Dev. Bank for Puerto Rico, <i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico: Financial Information and Operat- ing Data Report</i> (Dec. 18, 2016), www.gdb- pur.com/investors_resources/ commonwealth.html	4
Proclamation by the Governor of Puerto Rico (July 25, 1952), <i>reprinted in Documents on the Constitutional Relationship of Puerto Rico and the United States</i> 224 (Marcos Ramírez Lavandero ed., 3d ed. 1988)	3
Resolution 34 of Constitutional Convention of Puerto Rico (July 10, 1952), <i>reprinted in Documents on the Constitutional Relationship of Puerto Rico and the United States</i> 222 (Marcos Ramírez Lavandero ed., 3d ed. 1988)	3
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1813 (2012)	18
